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SOUTH AFRICA / AFRIQUE DU SUD 
Ms. Humbulani Mafumo 
Deputy Director Conservation Management 
National Department of Environemntal Affairs 
Email: hmafumo@environment.gov.za  
 
Ms. Tebogo Mashua 
Department of Environmental Affairs 
Pretoria 
Email: tmashua@environment.gov.za  
 
 

SOMALIA / SOMALIE 
Mr. Ahmed sh. Mohamud Osman 
Director of Somali Wildlife 
Federal Government of Somalia  
Mogadishu 
Email: axmedbusuri70@hotmail.com 
 
SWEDEN / SUÈDE 
Mr. David Schönberg Alm 
Scientific Officer 
Swedish Environmental Protection Agency 
Research and Assessment Department, Nature and 
Biodiversity 
Stockholm 
Email: david.schonberg.alm@naturvardsverket.se 
 
SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC / RÉPUBLIQUE ARABE 
SYRIENNE 
Ms. Roba Alserhan 
CMS National Focal point 
Ministry of State for Environmental Affairs 
Department of Biodiversity and Protected Area 
DamascusEmail: alserhanroba@yahoo.com 
 
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES / ÉMIRATS 
ARABES UNIS 
Mr. Obaid Alshamsi 
Biologist - Biodiversity Department 
Ministry of Environment and Water  
Abu Dhabi 
Email: oaalshamsi@moew.gov.ae 
 
Dr. Sàlim Javed 
Manager, Terrestrial Assessment & Conservation 
Environment Agency - Abu Dhabi 
Abu Dhabi 
Email: sjaved@ead.ae 
 
UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND 
NORTHERN IRELAND / ROYAUME-UNI DE 
GRANDE-BRETAGNE ET D'IRLANDE DU NORD 
Prof. Des Thompson 
Principal Adviser on Biodiversity 
Chair of the Raptors MoU TAG 
Scottish Natural Heritage 
Edinburgh, United Kingdom 
Email: Des.thompson@snh.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Page 3 of 7 

 

mailto:linda.lund@kld.dep.no
mailto:kristin.sundal@miljodir.no
mailto:umeed_khalid@yahoo.com
mailto:loureiroj@gmail.com
mailto:nelamiauta@yahoo.com
mailto:ndeyesenethiam2003@yahoo.fr
mailto:hmafumo@environment.gov.za
mailto:tmashua@environment.gov.za
mailto:axmedbusuri70@hotmail.com
mailto:david.schonberg.alm@naturvardsverket.se
mailto:alserhanroba@yahoo.com
mailto:oaalshamsi@moew.gov.ae
mailto:sjaved@ead.ae
mailto:Des.thompson@snh.gov.uk


NON-SIGNATORY RANGE STATES / ÉTATS DE L’AIRE DE RÉPARTITION NON SIGNATAIRES 
  

AFGHANISTAN 
Mr. Abdul Wali Modaqiq 
Deputy Director-General 
National Environmental Protection Agency, GIRoA 
Policy and International Affairs 
Kabul 
Email: wali.modaqiq@nepa.gov.af 
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Mr. Ohad Hatzofe 
Avian Ecologist 
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OMAN 
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Muscat 
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SOUTH SUDAN / SOUDAN DU SUD 
Mr. Minasona Lero 
Director 
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Juba 
Email: minasonalero@yahoo.com 
 
SRI LANKA 
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Director General 
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Email: dayawanratnayake@yahoo.com 
 
TAJIKISTAN / TADJIKISTAN 
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Mr. Osama Al Nouri 
Regional Coordinator - GEF/UNDP/BirdLife 
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Email: reke@ceh.ac.uk 
 
INTERNATIONAL UNION FOR CONSERVATION OF 
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Mr. André Botha 
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Email: andreb@ewt.org.za 
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ROYAL SOCIETY FOR THE PROTECTION OF BIRDS 
(RSPB) 
Ms. Nicola Sutherland  
International Species Policy Officer 
Sandy Bedfordshire, United Kingdom 
Email: nicola.crockford@rspb.org.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

NATIONAL ORGANISATIONS / ORGANISATIONS NATIONALES 
 

BUGARIAN SOCIETY FOR PROTECTION OF BIRDS 
(BSPB / BirdLife Bulgaria)  
Mr. Stoyan Nikolov 
Project Manager 
Email: stoyan.nikolov@bspb.org  
 
FORUM FOR NATURE PROTECTION 
Mr. Madhu Thapa 
Chairman 
Kathmandu, Nepal 
Email: madhusudhan.nepal@gmail.com 
 
Mr. Manmohan Budhathoki Chhantyal 
Vice Chairman 
Kathmandu, Nepal 
Email: info@fnp.org.np 
 
Mr. Tejendra Pun 
Associate Coordinator 
Kathmandu, Nepal 
Email: fnpworlds@gmail.com 
 
LIBYAN SOCIETY FOR BIRDS 
Dr. Khaled Etayeb 
Lecturer, Ornithologist 
Tripoli, Libya 
Email: khaledetayeb@yahoo.com 
 

MACHAKOS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
Mr. Abdirahman Ali 
Liaison Officer 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Email: abdirahmanali975@gmail.com 
 
PROJONMA ACADEMY 
Prof. Mohammad Shahidur Rahman 
Executive Director 
Department of Environment 
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Email: pacademy89@yahoo.com 
 
RED SEA ASSOCIATION FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
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Mr. Mohamed Habib 
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coordinator 
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OTHERS / AUTRES 

 
FACULTY SCIENCE SEBHA  
Dr. Abdoul Baset Aboushiba 
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Email: abushibaa@yahoo.com  
 
HABITAT INFO: AFRICAN RAPTOR DATABANK 
Mr. Rob Davies 
Director 

Solva, United Kingdom 
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AFRICAN EURASIAN MIGRATORY LANDBIRDS  
UNEP/CMS/AEML WG 
Dr. Oliver Biber 
Chair Working Group 
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Email: olivier.biber@nosoiseaux.ch 

 

INTERPRETERS / INTERPRÈTES 
 

Ms. Ingrid Catton 
Email: ingrid.catton@wanadoo.fr  
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Email: odile.montpetit@gmail.com  

Ms. Starr Pirot 
Email: s.pirot@aiic.net  
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REPORT WRITERS / RÉDACTEURS DU RAPPORT 
 
Mr. Tim Jones 
DJEnvironmental 
Email: tim.jones@djenvironmental.com  
 

Mr. Robert Vagg 
CMS Secretariat 
Email: robert.vagg@cms.int  

 
IISD REPORTING SERVICES (ENB) 

Ms. Jennifer Lenhart 
Team Leader 
Email: jenniferl@iisd.org 
 
Ms. Tasha Goldberg 
Writer 
Email: tasha@iisd.org 

Mr. Bradley Vincelette 
Digital Editor 
Email: brad@iisd.org 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CMS SECRETARIAT /  
SECRETARIAT DE LA CMS 

 
Mr. Bradnee Chambers 
Executive Secretary 
UNEP/CMS Secretariat 
Email: bradnee.chambers@cms.int  
 
Mr. Lyle Glowka 
Executive Coordinator 
CMS Office - Abu Dhabi 
Email: lyle.glowka@cms.int  
 
Mr. Borja Heredia 
Head of Avian Species Team 
UNEP/CMS Secretariat 
Email: borja.heredia@cms.int  
 
 
 
 
 

Mr. Nick P. Williams 
Programme Officer - Birds of Prey (Raptors) 
CMS Office - Abu Dhabi 
Email: nick.williams@cms.int 
 
Mrs. Jenny Renell 
Associate Programme Officer 
CMS Office - Abu Dhabi 
Email: jenny.renell@cms.int  
 
Ms. Maite Rios Noya 
Team Associate 
CMS Office - Abu Dhabi 
Email: maita.rios@cms.int  
 
Ms. Yasaman Akbarzadeh Yazdi 
Team Associate 
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*Cooperating Partners that have signed the Raptors MoU / Partenaires coopérants qui ont signé le MdE 
Rapaces 
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